

GAHC010287812025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/155/2026

SUMI URANG
WIFE OF LATE KRISHNA URANG, RESIDENT OF BURUNGA PT-1, P.O-
TIKORBURUNGA, SILCHAR, DISTRICT- CACHAR, PIN- 788817

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, EDUCATION
(ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS
TRAINING PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS AND TREASURIES
ASSAM
KAR BHAWAN
GANESHGURI
GUWAHATI- 781006.

6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
CACHAR
ASSAM.

7:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KATIGORAH
ASSAM.

8:THE TREASURY OFFICER
CACHAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M DUTTA, L DEKA,POOJA ROY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, TREASURY,SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/5627/2025

RAM SINGHA
S/O LT KUNJA BIHARI SINGHA R/O RONGHAR PT 1 PO BHANGARPAR PS
BORKHOLA SILCHAR DIST CACHAR PIN 788817

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY EDUCATION ELEMENTARY
DEPTT GOVT OF ASSAM DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE DEPTT GUWAHATI 6

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
ADMINISTATIVE REFORMS TRAINING PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
DEPTT GOVT OF ASSAM DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

4:THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS AND TREASURIES
ASSAM
KAR BHAWAN GANESHGURI GUWAHATI 6

5:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI 19

6:THE TREASURY OFFICER
SILCHAR
CACHAR ASSAM

7:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
SILCHAR
CACHAR ASSAM

8:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
SILCHAR
CACHAR ASSAM

9:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
KATIGORAH ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. M DUTTA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/1282/2025

MOYMUN NESSA LASKAR
WIFE OF LATE ALA UDDIN LASKAR
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO 180 VILLAGE CHIPORSANGAN PT- 3
PO- CHIPORSANGAN
ALGAPUR
HAILAKANDI
DISTRICT HAILAKANDI PIN 788801

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

FINANCE (SIU) DEPARTMENT
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
ADMIN REFORMS

TRAINING PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPTT.
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

5:THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS AND TREASURIES
ASSAM
KAR BHAWAN
GANESHGURI
GUWAHATI- 781006.

6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI.

7:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

8:THE TREASURY OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. M DUTTA
Advocate for : SC
ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1580/2025

GEETA DAS
WIFE OF LATE ANJAN DAS
RESIDENT OF BANAMALI ROAD
WARD NO 14 KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO
PS AND DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
PIN 788710

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE (SIU) DEPARTMENT
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS
TRAINING PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

5:THE DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS AND TREASURIES
ASSAM
KAR BHAWAN
GANESHGURI
GUWAHATI-781006

6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

7:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

8:THE TREASURY OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. M DUTTA

Advocate for : SC

ELEM. EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 25.03.2026

Heard Mr. M. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Considering the nature of the matters, the responses of the respondents will be required.

As prayed for by Mr. A. Chaliha, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department; Mr. P. K. Bora, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department; and Ms. D. D. Barman, learned State Counsel, Administrative Reforms, Training Pension and Public Grievances Department, 4 (four) weeks' time is granted to file their respective affidavits. The affidavits shall be filed invariably on or before the next date of listing of the matters.

As agreed to by the parties, let these matters be listed on 30.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant